
Fiscal Year 2011

Continuum of Care Competition

Homeless Assistance Award Report

Program Awarded Amount

CoC Name

Project Name

State

IL

IL-500 - McHenry County CoC

SHPR $78,489McHenry AMI House

SHPR $78,489McHenry Castle Road

SHPR $54,600McHenry County Shelter Supportive Services

SHPR $105,000Supportive Services Day Center Program

SHPR $47,245Transitional Living Services

SHPR $231,548Transitional Rental Assistance Program

SHPR $27,064Transitional to Permanent Apartments in McHenry County

SHPR $261,821Jackson/Lawndale Group Home

$884,256IL-500 Total:

IL-501 - Rockford/Winnebago, Boone Counties CoC

SHPR $33,764HMIS Renewal 2011

S+CR $27,312Shelter Plus Care 2007 Renewal for 2011

S+CR $122,904Shelter Plus Care 2003 Renewal for 2011

S+CR $573,552Shelter Plus Care 1998 Renewal for 2011

SHPR $250,469Rockford MELD

SHPR $148,126HMHAP 2011 Renewal

SHPR $164,108Carpenters Place Transitional Renewal 2011

SHPR $102,993Carpenters Place Permanent Project Renewal 2011

SHPR $93,079Careers Renewal 2011

SHPR $39,947Shelter Care Ministries Transitional Renewal 2011

$1,556,254IL-501 Total:

IL-502 - Waukegan/North Chicago/Lake County CoC

SHPR $42,290COOL Transitional Housing

SHPR $82,766LCRDC SAFe Housing

SHPR $184,940The Staben House

SHPR $110,250The Harbor

SHPR $45,507Supportive Services for the Homeless

S+CR $51,180Shelter Plus Care 2005

S+CR $314,556Shelter Plus Care

SHPR $226,376PADS Safe Haven

Page 1 of 1312/20/2011



Program Awarded Amount

CoC Name

Project Name

State

SHPR $137,331PADS + Resource Center

SHPR $50,000Lake County Legal Advocacy for Housing Options

SHPR $46,274Lake County Haven

SHPR $58,184Independence Center Permanent Housing

SHPR $95,648HMIS

SHPR $12,805CTI-RP Program: Representative Payee Component

S+CR $153,540CTI-RP Program: Housing Component

SHPR $187,128CTI-RP Program: Case Management Component

S+CR $92,124CTI-RP Expansion: Housing Component

SHPR $22,069CTI-RP Expansion: Representative Payee Component

$1,912,968IL-502 Total:

IL-503 - Champaign/Urbana/Rantoul/Champaign County CoC

SHPR $43,043TIMES Center Transitional Initiatives Program

SHPR $196,879Homeless families

SHPR $8,963Unlimited Possibilities

SHPR $185,543PH-ACT Perm Hsg & Assertive Comm Treatment

SHPR $6,231HMIS

S+CR $380,256Shelter Plus Care I

$820,915IL-503 Total:

IL-504 - Madison County CoC

SHPR $281,693Theodoro Place

S+CR $197,568Chestnut Madison Recovery 2011

S+CR $28,224Chestnut Reach for Recovery 2011

SHPR $283,300Families in Safe Recovery 2011

SHPR $154,355Good Samaritan House Transitional Housing Program

SHPR $38,650Homeless Youth Services 2011

SHPR $308,320Madison County Transitional Housing Program

SHPR $575,674Mainstay Center Renewal 2011

$1,867,784IL-504 Total:

IL-506 - Joliet/Bolingbrook/Will County CoC

SHPR $115,071Permanent Housing for Homeless Veterans with Mental Illness (12)

SHPR $1,702,441Permanent Housing for Homeless Persons with Mental Illness and Their Families (Combo)

SHPR $253,317Permanent Housing for Disabled Women and Their Children

SHPR $24,948Permanent Housing for Chronically Homeless Veterans with Mental Illness (B)

SHPR $754,500Daybreak Center

Page 2 of 1312/20/2011



Program Awarded Amount

CoC Name

Project Name

State

SHPR $33,250Transitional Housing for Women with Mental Illness and Their Children

SHPR $25,476Permanent Housing for Chronically Homeless Veterans with Mental Illinoiss (A)

$2,909,003IL-506 Total:

IL-507 - Peoria/Perkin/Fulton, Peoria, Tazewell, Woodford CoC

SHPR $52,977OASIS

SHPR $214,530YWCA Village Transitional Housing Program

SHPR $92,912YWCA GlenPerry Permanent Supportive Housing Program

S+CR $168,480Phoenix/New Hope Apartments

SHPR $196,215Peoria Community Connections Center

SHPR $172,759Next Step Housing Program

SHPR $246,505New Hope Apartments

SHPR $14,962HHH

SHPR $75,668Heart of Illinois HMIS

SHPR $131,597Adams Street Living Center

SHPR $167,696Goodwill Home for Veterans

$1,534,301IL-507 Total:

IL-508 - East Saint Louis/Belleville/Saint Clair County CoC

SHPR $51,955Jump Start

SHPR $269,203Fairview Heights

SHPR $50,000St. Clair County HMIS

SHPR $50,000Second Chance Transitional Housing

S+CR $38,280Reach for Recovery S+C

S+CR $176,448Next Step Up S+C

SHPR $86,486New Beginnings

S+CR $342,096Lighthouse Shelter Plus Care

SHPR $96,687Beacon Place

S+CR $296,496Journey Home S+C

SHPR $169,439Housing Resource Center

SHPR $48,641Bethany Place Transitional Housing

SHPR $54,465Joseph's Center

SHPR $527,382Jobe Center

SHPR $344,907Family Living Center

$2,602,485IL-508 Total:

IL-509 - DeKalb City & County CoC

SHPR $98,374Dresser Court Permanent Housing Project

Page 3 of 1312/20/2011



Program Awarded Amount

CoC Name

Project Name

State

S+CR $388,776Shelter Plus Care Sponsor Based Rental Assistance

SHPR $95,268Transitional Housing Program for Families

$582,418IL-509 Total:

IL-510 - Chicago CoC

SHPR $286,520IL-510-REN-REST SHP 1

SHPR $77,301Independence House

SHPR $61,271Intensive Case Management

S+CR $727,284Interfaith Housing Development Corporation of Chicago - HOPE II

S+CR $341,796Interfaith Housing Development Corporation of Chicago - Independence House

S+CR $647,532Interfaith Housing Development Corporation of Chicago - Sanctuary Place

S+CR $265,836Interfaith Housing Development Corporation of Chicago - Vision House

SHPR $162,687Lawson Safe Haven

SHPR $167,813IL-510-REN REST SHP2

S+CR $358,260Human Resources Development Institute, Inc. - Shelter Plus Care

SHPR $132,224Leland House

SHPR $331,601Learning Center (SSO)

SHPR $74,260Interim Program at Open Door Shelter West Town

SHPR $421,988IL-510 - REN - Supportive Housing Program (SHP)(IL01B710038)

SHPR $488,047IL-510 - REN - Supportive Housing Program (SHP)(IL01B70042)

SHPR $231,259Life Development Center

SHPR $199,224IC Short Term Support Housing

SHPR $114,300LOW-INCOME HOUSING TRUST FUND 1

SHPR $427,768HUD Supportive Housing for Women

SHPR $112,483HOUSING, UTILIZATION AND TRAINING SERVICES (HUTS)

SHPR $133,970Housing Stability Program

S+CR $328,296Housing Opportunities for Women, Inc. - Shelter Plus Care VI

S+CR $287,628Housing Opportunities for Women, Inc. - Shelter Plus Care IV

S+CR $259,392Housing Opportunities for Women, Inc. - Shelter Plus Care III

S+CR $245,868Housing Opportunities for Women, Inc. - Shelter Plus Care II

S+CR $164,844Housing Opportunities for Women, Inc. - Shelter Plus Care I

SHPR $517,459HOPE VILLAGE

SHPR $365,000IL-510 - REN - SHP-PH Expansion (IL01B710038)

SHPR $44,037Low-Income Housing Trust Fund Chronic Homeless (Cornerstone Comm Outreach)

SHPR $318,498Homeless Management Information System

SHPR $323,235Cafe Too

SHPR $97,781Near West Side SHP

SHPR $61,950Near North

SHPR $199,489Mobile Assessment Unit

Page 4 of 1312/20/2011



Program Awarded Amount

CoC Name

Project Name

State

S+CR $235,392Mercy Housing Lakefront - Wentworth Commons

S+CR $429,120Mercy Housing Lakefront - Near North

SHPR $417,076Marah's Permanent Housing

SHPR $121,688Low-Income Housing Trust Fund Chronic Homelessness (Unity Parenting inc.)

SHPR $103,563Low-Income Housing Trust Fund Chronic Homeless (Sarah's Circle)

SHPR $223,993Low-Income Housing Trust Fund Chronic Homeless (Matthew House)

SHPR $178,145Low Income Hsg Trust Fund 1 (DFSS)

SHPR $190,181Low-Income Housing Trust Fund Chronic Homeless (Housing Opportunities for Women)

SHPR $59,645Life Development Center Gap

SHPR $336,539Low-Income Housing Trust Fund Chronic Homeless (AFC Housing)

SHPR $221,315LOW-INCOME HOUSING TRUST FUND CHRONIC HOMELESS

SHPR $175,025Low-Income Housing Trust Fund 2 (unity parenting)

SHPR $50,904Low-Income Housing Trust Fund 2 (Polish American Assn)

SHPR $76,381Low-Income Housing Trust Fund 2 (North Side Housing)

SHPR $85,667Low-Income Housing Trust Fund 2 (Inspiration Corporation)

SHPR $64,920Low-Income Housing Trust Fund 2 (Housing Opportunities for Women)

SHPR $298,232LOW-INCOME HOUSING TRUST FUND 2

SHPR $105,900Low-Income Housing Trust Fund 1 (North Side Housing and Supportive Services)

SHPR $124,000Low-Income Housing Trust 1(Supportive Services Dev Corp)

SHPR $100,629Low Income Housing Trust Fund Chronic Homeless Initiative (Heartland Health Outreach)

SHPR $191,489Low Income Housing Trust Fund Chronic Homeless (Christian Community Hlth Ctr)

SHPR $40,258Low-Income Housing Trust Fund Chronic Homeless (Inspiration Corporation)

SHPR $169,845Bridges to Home

SHPR $217,518Carter House

S+CR $391,488Chicago Department of Family & Support Services - Shelter Plus Care III

S+CR $591,840Chicago Department of Family & Support Services - Shelter Plus Care II

S+CR $446,844Chicago Department of Family & Support Services - Shelter Plus Care I

S+CR $474,540Chicago Department of Family & Support Services - ARCH

SHPR $79,017CCO Transitional Housing with Supportive Services

S+CR $255,564Cathedral Shelter of Chicago - Cressey House

SHPR $189,334CaSSA Clustered and Scattered Site Apartments

SHPR $66,463Case Management and Rental of Space

SHPR $383,904Casa Central La Posada Scattered Sites

SHPR $434,437Casa Central La Posada Interim Housing

SHPR $301,910New Home Project

S+CR $42,156Chicago House & Social Service Agency - Residence for Families

SHPR $1,693,872New Hope Apartments

S+CR $106,140Christian Community Health Center - The Genesis Project

SHPR $45,360Breakthrough Supportive Housing 2

Page 5 of 1312/20/2011



Program Awarded Amount

CoC Name

Project Name

State

SHPR $139,650Breakthrough Supportive Housing 1

SHPR $151,775Breakthrough Chronic Homeless

S+CR $191,244Brand New Beginnings - Shelter Plus Care

SHPR $189,000Branch of Hope Apartments

SHPR $243,889Austin Safe Haven

SHPR $126,332Assisted Permanent Housing

SHPR $357,170Antonia Safe Haven

SHPR $38,616Ambassadors For Christ

SHPR $2,140,276AFC Supportive Housing for Health Partnership (Samaritan)

S+CR $447,000A Safe Haven - Shelter Plus Care

SHPR $52,447600 South

SHPR $259,631Carlton, Miriam, Delmar

SHPR $129,817EXPEDIENT, PRIORITIZED, INDIVIDUALIZED CASE MANAGEMENT (EPIC)

S+CR $652,620Heartland Human Care Services - Rafael Center

S+CR $268,200Heartland Health Outreach - Shelter Plus Care North Side

S+CR $201,240Heartland Health Outreach - Shelter Plus Care II

SHPR $497,620Harmony Village

SHPR $23,695Greenhouse Shelter

SHPR $259,219FOUNDATIONS

SHPR $420,453Focus Hope II

SHPR $40,639First Step Program (The Supportive Living Program)

SHPR $300,843FEATHERFIST OUTREACH, RETENTION AND TREATMENT (FORT)

SHPR $141,395FEATHERFIST APARTMENTS

SHPR $344,365Family Wellness Center

SHPR $362,611Family Regeneration Project

S+CR $587,484Chicago Department of Family & Support Services - Shelter Plus Care REST

S+CR $395,088Facing Forward to End Homelessness - Shelter Graduates

SHPR $125,546Holland Families

SHPR $2,127,900EnHarmony Bonus Project

SHPR $123,736Englewood Community Living Facility

SHPR $378,229Emerge Program

SHPR $201,120Emerald House

SHPR $196,062Eddie Beard Homeless Veterans' Transitional Housing Program

SHPR $87,284Douglas Villa Scattered Sites SSO

SHPR $330,293Dolores' Safe Haven

SHPR $123,866Diaconea Homeless Supportive Services Program

SHPR $204,750Derrick David Stinson Supportive Housing Program

SHPR $245,039Cooperative Living Program (CLP)

SHPR $97,391Community Integrated Living Arrangement

Page 6 of 1312/20/2011



Program Awarded Amount

CoC Name

Project Name

State

SHPR $298,237Chronic Homeless Initiative (Inner Voice)

SHPR $1,162,457Families Building Community

S+CR $402,480Thresholds - Shelter Plus Care IV

SHPR $83,462SSO - Supportive Services Only

SHPR $107,100St. Leo Residence

S+CR $268,200St. Leonard's Ministries - St. Andrew's Court

SHPR $1,534,722Stable Futures

SHPR $53,122Supportive Housing Program

SHPR $123,087Supportive Housing Program/ Transitional Housing

SHPR $270,101Supportive Permanent Housing

SHPR $35,332Supportive Services GAP Program

SHPR $111,182The Employment Project

S+CR $504,312The Inner Voice, Inc. - Shelter Plus Care

S+CR $102,360The Safer Foundation - FOCUS

S+CR $268,200Thresholds - Shelter Plus Care I

SHPR $368,430South Loop and Wentworth Combined

S+CR $312,900Thresholds - Shelter Plus Care III

SHPR $366,108The Phoenix

SHPR $128,373TLP Project- Belfort House

SHPR $197,711Transitional Housing Program

SHPR $144,391Transitional Living Program at Open Door Shelter West Town

SHPR $166,006TRC Permanent Supportive Housing Project

SHPR $152,825Trust Fund Chronic Homeless (Thresholds)

SHPR $58,026Undomiciled Mentally Ill Substance Abuse (UMISA) Program

SHPR $153,844Union House

SHPR $41,668Violence Recovery Services

SHPR $77,553Washington Park SRO

SHPR $403,605Wayne Street Grais Apartments

SHPR $212,378Westside Housing for Independent Living

SHPR $254,948Neon Street Dorm

S+CR $268,200Thresholds - Shelter Plus Care II

SHPR $507,826NPAC SHP w/Short Term Support

S+CR $44,700North Side Housing & Supportive Services - Shelter Plus Care V

SHPR $329,711The Studios

SHPR $316,829NPAC SHP Permanent Housing

SHPR $90,982Solid Ground Supportive Housing Program

S+CR $42,156Olive Branch Mission - Hope of a Home

SHPR $264,173OUTREACH AND COMPREHENSIVE ASSESSMENT (ORCA)

SHPR $320,269Pathways Home Outpatient

Page 7 of 1312/20/2011



Program Awarded Amount

CoC Name

Project Name

State

SHPR $484,722Pathways Home Permanent Housing

SHPR $948,721Pathways Home Safe Haven

SHPR $150,144Patty Crowley Apartments

SHPR $66,007Permanent Living Arrangement

SHPR $73,013Permanent Living Facility

SHPR $112,120Permanent Supportive Housing Program

SHPR $76,484Pioneer House Transitional Housing Program

SHPR $983,922Shelter Outreach Services/HUD

SHPR $32,130Social Services GAP Program

S+CR $134,100North Side Housing & Supportive Services - Shelter Plus Care XV

SHPR $128,453Project Wrap Around

SHPR $464,308Singles Two

SHPR $286,841Sanctuary Place

SHPR $994,996Safe Start I

SHPR $351,158Rowan Trees Apartments

SHPR $188,064Rebecca Johnson Apartments

SHPR $571,732Ridgeland Apartments and Day Care Center

SHPR $364,719respite/assessment

SHPR $187,833Recovery Belray Holland Singles

SHPR $42,525Psychological Service

SHPR $58,165Rosenthal Family Lodge

$49,148,853IL-510 Total:

IL-511 - Cook County CoC

SHPR $521,332Project West Cook Housing Initiative Partnership (WCHIP)

SHPR $110,000Project WCHIP Expansion II (West Cook Housing Initiative Partnership)

SHPR $24,115Project WCHIP Expansion I (West Cook Housing Initiative Partnership)

SHPR $43,402Palatine House

SHPR $477,060Project W.I.N. (Wellness Initiative Network)

SHPR $120,413Pathways Plus

SHPR $47,391PHHH

SHPR $84,968Permanent Housing Project

SHPR $284,574Project WISH

SHPR $112,962Pathways

SHPR $130,534Supportive Housing Program

SHPR $31,177Project Success

SHPR $106,975PSH Evanston

SHPR $22,869PSH Expansion

SHPR $170,245Salubrity House

Page 8 of 1312/20/2011



Program Awarded Amount

CoC Name

Project Name

State

SHPR $44,693Schaumburg House

S+CR $363,132Shelter Plus Care Exh 2 - Grand Prairie Svs.

SHPR $227,684Suburban Cook County HMIS

SHPR $281,957The Sanctuary

SHPR $403,199West Suburban Safe Haven

SHPR $265,875West Suburban Supportive Housing Program (WSSHP)

SHPR $100,120WINGS/FHC Transitional Housing Project

S+CR $157,320Shelter Plus Care Exb 2 - HHO/Vital Bridges NFP

SHPR $184,231Page One Transition to Permanent Living

SHPR $231,678South Suburban Housing Initiative

SHPR $187,847Family Housing Evanston

SHPR $195,753North/Northwest PSH Partnership

SHPR $83,560Claire/Ganey

SHPR $17,750Claridge

SHPR $144,873Community Family Homes Initiative I

SHPR $162,947Community Family Homes Initiative II

SHPR $89,379Cooke's Manor

SHPR $112,560Entry Point

SHPR $277,596Esperanza

SHPR $124,837Families First PSH

SHPR $89,874Skokie House

SHPR $71,526Family Housing Evanston YW

SHPR $94,535Family Housing North

SHPR $124,554HUD-6 Transitional Housing

SHPR $194,713NHA - Family PSH

SHPR $731,105New Hope Apartment TH SubSuburban Cook County

SHPR $190,517Families First Transitional

SHPR $225,546Independence Place

SHPR $60,000Family Housing North 2

SHPR $36,313HOPE IV

SHPR $468,552Hope III

SHPR $183,665Homeless Day Center

SHPR $43,682HMIS

SHPR $117,197Hilda's Place

SHPR $156,964Genesis Place

SHPR $140,000N/NW CC ACMH Partner reallocate

$8,873,751IL-511 Total:

IL-512 - Bloomington/Central Illinois CoC

Page 9 of 1312/20/2011



Program Awarded Amount

CoC Name

Project Name

State

S+CR $23,700Mayors Manor S+C

SHPR $130,914Families and Individuals with Disabilities

SHPR $19,367Tri-County GED Coach

SHPR $109,927The Salvation Army Safe Haven

SHPR $115,588The Prince Home( Manteno Veterans Homeless Program)

SHPR $137,743Permanent Housing for the Homeless

SHPR $139,046McLean County SSO Core Services

SHPR $70,000Kendall Grundy Homeless Project

SHPR $122,586Horizons

SHPR $5,217Genesis House Supportive Services

SHPR $133,052Chestnut Supportive Housing Project

SHPR $53,550Assistance to Homeless Families with Children

SHPR $23,082HMIS I

SHPR $32,917Mayors Manor

$1,116,689IL-512 Total:

IL-513 - Springfield/Sangamon County CoC

SHPR $116,964Helping Hands SHP1 2011

SHPR $24,150Transitional2011

SHPR $91,899Transitional Housing for Homeless Youth

S+CR $50,388Sara Center 7

SHPR $169,614M.E.R.C.Y. Communities Transitional Living Program

SHPR $17,466Helping Hands SHP2 2011

SHPR $13,738Haven House

SHPR $20,090Haven Apartments

SHPR $17,4664PSH2011

SHPR $17,4643PSH2011

SHPR $83,190M.E.R.C.Y. Communities Permanent Supportive Housing for Families

$622,429IL-513 Total:

IL-514 - Dupage County CoC

SHPR $35,550Move Ahead

SHPR $26,950Veterans PSH

SHPR $123,472Stepping Stones

SHPR $842,965SHIFT-New Hope

SHPR $51,920SAIL

SHPR $202,584Youth In Transition

SHPR $111,376Outside Housing

Page 10 of 1312/20/2011



Program Awarded Amount

CoC Name

Project Name

State

S+CR $249,444Housing Intensive Services

SHPR $151,667HMIS

SHPR $68,780DuPage Legal Assistance for Homeless

SHPR $216,230DuPage Daybreak

SHPR $401,348Carol's Place

SHPR $573,994MISA CAP Apartment Program

SHPR $417,484Partners In Housing

$3,473,764IL-514 Total:

IL-515 - South Central Illinois CoC

SHPR $199,675C.E.F.S. Supportive Services Only Project

SHPR $77,552Supportive Housing Program-Transitional Housing

SHPR $252,920Permanent Housing for People with Disabilities

SHPR $133,350C.E.F.S. Transitional Housing Project

SHPR $154,722Supportive Services Only

SHPR $103,084IVEDC Transitional Housing

$921,303IL-515 Total:

IL-516 - Decatur/Macon County CoC

S+CR $45,696Decatur Shelter Plus Care Two

SHPR $156,326Transitional Housing Leasing

SHPR $35,747Macon County HMIS

SHPR $329,047Homeward Bound

S+CR $132,924Decatur Shelter Plus Care

SHPR $16,711CH Leasing 07

SHPR $17,103CH Leasing 06

SHPR $74,828Antioch Safe Haven

SHPR $16,941CH Leasing 05

$825,323IL-516 Total:

IL-517 - Aurora/Elgin/Kane County CoC

SHPR $173,302Leasing

SHPR $96,090LIGHT-House

SHPR $63,927PH1

SHPR $234,302Transitional Living Community

SHPR $300,575Hunters Ridge

SHPR $54,331CTL

SHPR $66,500CHANGES

Page 11 of 1312/20/2011



Program Awarded Amount

CoC Name

Project Name

State

SHPR $164,930Abbott

SHPR $109,853Kane HMIS

SHPR $30,135REACH

$1,293,945IL-517 Total:

IL-518 - Rock Island/Moline/Northwestern Illinois CoC

SHPR $119,444Crouch Youth Transitional Housing

SHPR $62,150Transitional Housing

SHPR $57,109TH 1

S+CR $50,016Steven's Place

SHPR $56,429Robb's House

SHPR $58,712Homeless Management Information System

SHPR $127,942Family Transitional Housing

SHPR $104,141Carver Transitions

SHPR $62,000Freedom House Transitional Housing

$697,943IL-518 Total:

IL-519 - West Central Illinois CoC

SHPR $54,9062011 WIRC-CAA Transitional Housing

SHPR $135,631YWCA of Quincy Transitional Supportive Housing

SHPR $331,349YWCA of Quincy Permanent Supportive Housing

SHPR $75,994Morgan County Transitional Housing Program

$597,880IL-519 Total:

IL-520 - Southern Illinois CoC

SHPR $77,105Project Genesis

SHPR $21,300Transitional Housing for Survivors

SHPR $74,212Transitional Housing

SHPR $71,640Transitional Housing

SHPR $50,878Transhouse 2

SHPR $60,511Transhouse

SHPR $114,539Project Homeward

SHPR $84,702Permanent Supportive Housing

SHPR $71,828Permanent Housing -3

SHPR $173,387OPEN DOORS

SHPR $19,338Delta Apartments

SHPR $53,788Continuum HMIS

SHPR $29,308Transitional Housing for Survivors-Supporting Services

Page 12 of 1312/20/2011



Program Awarded Amount

CoC Name

Project Name

State

SHPR $19,597Stepping Stones Transitional Housing Project

$922,133IL-520 Total:

$83,164,397IL Total:

Page 13 of 1312/20/2011


